
Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Paul Nolan (Chair)
Councillor Keith Morley (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Chris Carlin
Councillor Ron Hignett
Councillor Valerie Hill
Councillor Joan Lowe
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh
Councillor June Roberts
Councillor Dave Thompson
Councillor Bill Woolfall
Councillor Geoff Zygadllo

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Monday, 2 December 2019

Development Control Committee

Monday, 4 November 2019 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 2

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item.

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

3 - 88

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Control Committee on Monday, 7 October 2019 at 
Boardroom - Municipal Building, Widnes

Present: Councillors Morley (Vice-Chair), Carlin, R. Hignett, V. Hill, J. Lowe, 
June Roberts, Thompson, Woolfall and Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Nolan and C. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, J. Tully, A. Plant, G. Henry, M. Pagan, L. Wilson-
Lagan and P. Peak

Also in attendance: 3 Members of the public and one member of the press

Action
DEV7 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2019, 
having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a 
correct record.

DEV8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

DEV9 - 19/00020/FUL - PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF LOCAL 
DISTRICT CENTRE COMPRISING CONVENIENCE 
STORE (USE CLASS A1), 5 NO. RETAIL UNITS (USE 
CLASSES A1, A3, D1 WITH A MAXIMUM OF 1 UNIT TO 
BE D1), CHILDREN'S NURSERY (USE CLASS D1), 43 NO. 
RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS AND 5 NO. DWELLINGS 
(USE CLASS C3) TO PROVIDE LIVING FACILITIES FOR 
THE OVER 55'S TOGETHER WITH ANCILLARY 
DEVELOPMENT ON LAND BOUNDED BY PITTS HEATH 
LANE AND OTTERBURN STREET, SANDYMOOR, 
RUNCORN

It was explained to the Committee that material 
considerations had come to light at a late stage (since the 
summons to the meeting was issued).  There had been no 
time for these matters to be analysed.  Consequently, it 
would not be proper for this application to be considered at 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That this application not be considered 
at the meeting and that it be submitted to a future meeting 
for determination.

DEV10 - 19/00325/FUL - PROPOSED ERECTION OF 236 
DWELLINGS AND 100 EXTRA CARE APARTMENTS, 
TOGETHER WITH CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING, 
ROADS, BRIDGES, FOOTWAYS, DRAINAGE 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND ASSOCIATED WORKS ON 
OPEN LAND TO NORTH EAST OF VILLAGE STREET, TO 
THE EAST AND WEST OF KECKWICK BROOK AND TO 
THE WEST OF THE WEST COAST RAIL LINE, 
SANDYMOOR

It was explained to the Committee that material 
considerations had come to light at a late stage (since the 
summons to the meeting was issued).  There had been no 
time for these matters to be analysed.  Consequently, it 
would not be proper for this application to be considered at 
the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That this application not be considered 
at the meeting and that it be submitted to a future meeting 
for determination.

Meeting ended at 6.37 p.m.

Page 2



REPORT TO: Development Control Committee

DATE: 4 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

SUBJECT: Planning Applications to be determined by the 
Committee

WARD(S): Boroughwide

Application No Proposal Location

19/00235/FUL

(Page 4)

Proposed development of 243 
dwelling houses, including 
access, open space and 
associated infrastructure. 

Land north of railway 
and west of Tanhouse 
Lane, Widnes

19/00325/FUL

(Page 34)

Proposed erection of 236 
dwellings and 100 extra care 
apartments, together with car 
parking, landscaping, roads, 
bridges, footways, drainage 
infrastructure and associated 
works.

Open land to north east 
of Village Street, to the 
east and west of the 
West Coast Rail Line, 
Sandymoor.

19/00382/FUL

(Page 57)

Proposed extension to light 
industrial unit together with 
ancillary works.

Ventcroft Ltd, Faraday 
Road, Runcorn, WA7 
1PE

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



1

APPLICATION NO: 19/00235/FUL

LOCATION: Land north of Railway and west of Tanhouse 
Lane, Widnes

PROPOSAL: Proposed development of 243 dwelling 
houses, including access, open space and 
associated infrastructure

WARD: Riverside

PARISH:
AGENT(S) / APPLICANT(S): Satplan, The Bridgewater Complex, 36 

Canal Street, Bootle L20 8AH

DEVELOPMENT PLAN ALLOCATION:
Halton Unitary Development Plan (2005)
Halton Core Strategy Local Plan (2013)
Joint Waste Local Plan (2013 )

Action Area – 3 Widnes Waterfront
Priority Employment Redevelopment Area
Coastal Zone Developed

DEPARTURE No

REPRESENTATIONS: Written representation from one resident; 
and nearby commercial operators 
ICoNiChem; and Unifrax Ltd.

KEY ISSUES: Principle of development, regeneration; 
noise and other amenity issues; drainage; 
contaminated land; highway safety and 
traffic issues; open space provision; 
residential amenity standards

RECOMMENDATION: Delegate to determine subject to resolution 
of outstandin
[...]
up to 1275 sqm of Use Classes A1 (Shops) and A2 (Financial and 
Professional Services) up to 500 sqm of Use Classes A3 (Food and Drink); 96/00577/OUT - 
Outline application for use of land for purposes within Classes B1, B2 & B8 of the Town & 
Country Planning (Use Classes) Order.

THE APPLICATION

The proposal and Background

The planning permission 18/00267/FUL dealt with the proposal to remediate the site in 
preparation for it to be used for an alternative and more sensitive future uses. This work is 
currently being undertaken on site as of October 2019. The application is for the proposed 
development of 243 dwelling houses, including access, open space and associated 
infrastructure

Page 5



3

Documentation

The applicant has submitted a planning application, drawings and the following reports:
 Design and Access Statement
 Air Quality Assessment
 Phase 1 Habitat Survey
 FRA
 Geotechnical Assessments
 Transport Statement
 Acoustic Assessment
 Phase 2 Site Investigation
 Transport Assessment
 Tree Survey

Planning Application Statement

POLICY CONTEXT

National Planning Policy Framework

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published in February 2019 to set out 
the Government’s planning policies for England and how these should be applied.

Paragraph 47 states that “Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. Decisions on application should be make as quickly as possible and within statutory 
timescale unless a longer period has been agreed by the applicant in writing.”

Paragraph 11 and paragraph 38 state that plans and decisions should apply a presumption in 
favour of sustainable development and that local planning authorities should work in a positive 
and creative way, working pro-actively with applicants to secure developments that will 
improve economic, social and environmental conditions of their ar
[...]
. Unless this was coupled with 
windows that could not be opened there is always the potential for statutory nuisance to occur 
once the windows are opened, and therefore remains an unsatisfactory solution.  

Recommendations

On the basis of the noise report, Environmental Health could not support the application in its 
current form and objects to the proposed development.

In the event that Planning Committee is minded to approve the application as it stands, I would 
ask that the noise impact from the adjacent uses is appropriately addressed in the consent.”

The impact of road and railway noise has also been considered. The properties closest 
identified as being affected can be fitted with enhanced glazing that would satisfactorily 
mitigate for resulting impacts.

It is evident from the conclusions of the submitted noise report and from the assessment of it 
by the Council’s Environmental Health Officer that there will be a requirement for further 
physical measures within the apartments to mitigate against the impact of the surrounding 
commercial noise, particularly from the east of the site. Whilst physical measures can be part 
of the noise mitigation approach to development, the continuous and low frequency character 
of the noise emanating from ICoNiChem will effectively result in the need for additional 
mitigation, for example, enhanced glazing and non-opening windows to the bedrooms of the 
apartment’s together with other noise attenuation matters affecting the rest of the site. 
Mechanical ventilation is also necessary. Whilst they do not form part of the current 
submission it would be necessary to impose these requirements by conditions.

As part of Policy PR7 members must understand and assess whether it is in the public interest 
for the source of pollution to prevail over those of the proposed development. Unifrax is a 
company that manufacture products relating to insulation and employs approximately 40 
individuals. ICoNiChem is a chemical ma
[...]
ted elevations could 
be subject of a condition requiring that they are non-opening type. Due to non-opening 
windows mechanical ventilation would also be required. It follows that this fundamental noise 
problem can be alleviated. 

With respect to the potential harm to surrounding businesses from the proximity of the 
proposed development. The first point to make is that any business which is the source of 
pollution has no right to export that pollution on to the land of a third party. Where it is 
considered to be in the public interest, polluting industries can be protected under the planning 
system as stated above in the context of UDP policy PR7. It is not considered that protecting 
existing sources of pollution would be in the public interest. In any event the imposition of 
conditions should substantially mitigate the effects of existing sources of pollution on the 
proposed development. Nevertheless the LPA cannot guarantee that there would be no impact 
on surrounding sources of pollution if the proposed development is approved.

With regard to the third dis-benefit there are a number of outstanding matters mentioned in 
the report. These include highways, Flood risk, and ecology. The LPA must not make a 
determination until all material considerations have been properly addressed. It follows that 
the Recommendation is not to make a determination but to delegate the decision to officers. 

RECOMMENDATION

That authority is delegated to the Operational director – Policy, Planning and transportation in 
consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Committee to determine the 
application and if the determination is to approve the application subject to appropriate 
conditions and legal obligation.

Background Papers

The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report. 

Other background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report are open to inspection 
at the Council’s premises at Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes, WA8 7QF in accordance with 
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT
As required by: 

 The National Planning Policy Framework; 
 The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 

(Amendment No.2) Order 2015; and 
This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked proactively with the 
applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of Halton.

Page 33



APPLICATION NO: 19/00325/FUL
LOCATION: Open Land to North East of Village 

Street, to the East and West of 
Keckwick Brook and to the West of the 
West Coast Rail Line, Sandymoor.

PROPOSAL: Proposed erection of 236 dwellings and 
100 extra care apartments, together 
with car parking, landscaping, roads, 
bridges, footways, drainage 
infrastructure and associated works

WARD: Daresbury
PARISH: Sandymoor
AGENT(S) / APPLICANT(S): Galliford Try Partnerships and Homes 

England
DEVELOPMENT PLAN ALLOCATION:
National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012)
Halton Unitary Development Plan (2005)
Halton Core Strategy Local Plan (2013)

UDP Phase 2 Allocated Housing 
Site(s); Proposed Greenspace; 
Proposed Greenway and Important 
Landscape Features 

DEPARTURE Yes
REPRESENTATIONS: 56 representations (multiple letters 

from 2 authors have been counted as 
one representation. Includes 1 letter of 
support)

KEY ISSUES: Principle of development; Allocated 
housing site; housing need; loss of 
green space; highway impacts; 
Landscape impacts, waste policy; 
design and character; flood risk and 
drainage; contaminated land; ecology 
and trees; Health Impacts; Noise; 
Construction Access and Impacts

RECOMMENDATION: Delegate to determine subject to 
resolution of outstanding information/ 
issues.

SITE MAP

Page 34



THE APPLICATION SITE

The Site
Site of approximately 11.4Ha within the Sandymoor development area. The site is 
predominantly greenfield with the exception of a partly constructed road
[...]
, with easy access to transport, viability of local 
centre will be threatened

 That extra care housing did not form part of masterplan or previous planning 
permissions

 Construction impacts including mud on roads, damage to existing roads, dust, 
noise, safety concerns, working hours, construction parking, heavy plant and 
machinery, loss of privacy

 That alternative route exists , was used for previous schemes and should be 
used

 Quality of materials not in keeping with existing buildings
 Impacts on public rights of way
 Loss of trees, impacts on trees, ensuring adequate tree protection, impacts on 

wildlife, querying whether the Woodland Trust have been consulted and what 
is their response.

 Loss of privacy and overlooking
 Traffic volumes, congestion and pollution, highway safety, increase in traffic 

speeding, road design will increase traffic on Walsingham Drive, need for 
traffic calming on surrounding roads

 Flood risk
 Lack of facilities, shops, GPs, access to public transport etc.
 Impact of rail noise which will be made worse by loss of trees
 Lack demand for extra care, lack of bungalows, that the demand/ need 

justification by applicant is poor/ generated little response/ expression of 
interest 

 Questioning claims that extra care facility will relieve pressure on local health 
service whilst pressure on GP and community health services is likely to 
increase 

 That the land has only been identified for private housing, housing out of 
character with earlier housing

 Loss of greenspace, that brownfield land should be used first, impact on value 
and appeal of existing housing, profiteering adding no benefit to local 
residents, should be more landscaping/ greenery

 That Homes England gave assurances that only 2 storey housing would be 
built

 Questioning whether the future population would be eligible for social housing

Page 39



 Impact on health and well-being of existing residents/ children
 Lack of frontage de
[...]
n the development. 
The appearance of the extra-care housing block in its modern contemporary 
architectural form is completely out of character with its surroundings and the rest of 
the development of Sandymoor. 
The extra-care block would create an unacceptable loss of privacy to the residents of 
the existing adjoining dwellings. 

In previous meetings with representatives of Homes England (previously English 
Partnerships) assurances were given to residents that a similar form of development 
to that already constructed and over-looking the 'ride' would be provided on the 

Page 40



opposite side i.e.  2 storey detached family housing, like the Morris home development 
that have been built further down the 'ride'. 
The proposed extra-care block goes against these assurances and fails to provide 
continuity or a cohesive design for the remainder of the frontage of the 'ride'. 
The size and positioning of the extra-care block would be detrimental to residents at 
the other side of the ride and will dominate the vista down the ride and will not follow 
the continuity of the area. Instead it could be located further into the development and 
maybe closer to Bog wood where there is a natural clearance to alleviate these issues.

Concern number 2 - Lack of bungalows on proposed development The developers 
Key Message & Evidence document dated May 2019 states there is a lack of 
bungalows in the area for the older generation, so I would have to question then why 
no bungalows feature within their design if they are so keen to provide a range of 
properties.

Concern number 3 - Entry and exit routes for construction traffic With 2 developers 
already using Wharford Lane and Pitts Heath Lane together with the school on that 
road means it would be totally unacceptable to use the Actons Wood entrance/exit into 
the new development.
The proposed access route for the construction traffic is running the full length of 
Walsingham Drive, I believe this road has an asphalt thickness of 185mm and the 
minimum requirement for construction traffic is 210mm. 
However David Wilson Homes had a road built which connects Windmill Hill Avenue 
to the southern end of Walsingham Drive, about 300 metres from the proposed 
Galifords site, bypassing the northernmost 800 metres of Walsingham Drive. This road 
still appears to be intact. 
If Galifords were to use this road, it would solve the issue of having to use the full 
length of Walsingham Drive. 

These three issues - large extra care block, lack of bungalows and construction traffic 
routes - are the main points of concern as discussed in the Parish Council meeting of 
the 18th July.”

ASSESSMENT

The Proposal and Background

This application was originally presented to Development Control Committee in 
October where the Committee resolved that this application not be considered at the 
meeting and that it be submitted to a future meeting for determination. It was explained 
to the Committee that material considerations had come to light at a late stage (since 
the summons to the meeting was issued).  There had been no time for these matters 
to be analysed.  Consequently, it would not be proper for this application to be 

Page 41



considered at that meeting. It is considered that those material considerations have 
now been so analysed and resolved.

The application seeks permission for the erection of 236 dwellings and 100 extra care 
apartments, together with car parking, landscaping, roads, bridges, footways, 
drainage infrastructure and associated works on land within the Sandymoor allocated 
housing area as defined by Core Strategy Policy CS11. The dwellings are proposed 
as a mix of two, three and four bed houses of a traditional style being predominantly 
2 storey and a mix of detached, semi-detached and terraced properties. The extra 
care element of the scheme will be provided within a single, four storey block. 
According to the applicant, “the accommodation will provide for peo
[...]
nt.

A subsequent ecology update has been supplied by the applicant which identifies that 
one pond has tested positive for EDNA as having a presence of great crested newt. It 
states that this update is supported by a GCN Mitigation Strategy detailing the scope 
of amphibian mitigation works across the site identifying methods that will be employed 
to ensure no great crested newts will be affected by the works.

The submission also makes the following recommendations which will be undertaken 
prior to the commencement of any works as follows:

 Any mature trees not retained should be surveyed for bats and if presence is 
confirmed a European Protected Species licence will be obtained.

 A pre-commencement survey for water vole will be undertake prior to works 
within 5m of Sandymoor or Keckwick Brook. If presence is confirmed a licence 
will be obtained.

 A badger pre-commencement survey will be undertaken; and 
 Implementation of the GCN mitigation scheme to ensure long-term 

maintenance of the populations.

The Council’s retained adviser on ecology matters has identified no barriers to 
development subject to conditions. They have undertaken a Habitats Regulations 
Assessment for likely significant effects on designated sites which concludes that there 
are no likely significant effects including with respect to potential recreational pressure. 

Page 50



They have also assessed the application with respect to the three tests set out in the 
Habitats Regulations concluding that, providing appropriate mitigation is secured by 
suitably worded planning condition, the proposals would not be detrimental to maintain 
protected species populations. The Council’s Open Spaces officer has raised queries 
regarding the potential impact of raising/ lowering ground levels adjacent to retained 
trees, levels of filtration for surface water drainage and the gradients of land/ 
attenuation ponds and maintenance. Members will be further updated in this regard.

Natural 
[...]
ptable and outstanding matters are 
considered predominantly of a minor or technical nature. It is therefore not possible to 
make a final determination at this time. To avoid delay in presenting to a future 
Committee and avoid the planning process being blamed for delaying construction of 
much needed housing the application is being reported to committee at the earliest 
opportunity. Members will be updated orally as required.

RECOMMENDATION

That authority is delegated to the Operational Director – Policy, Planning and 
Transportation in consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Committee 
to determine the application and, if the determination is to approve the application, that 
it be subject to appropriate conditions and modification to the legal obligation.

Background Papers

The submitted planning applications and the Council’s standard conditions are 
background papers to the report. 

Other background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report are open 
to inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes, 
WA8 7QF in accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT
As required by: 

 The National Planning Policy Framework; 
 The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 

(Amendment No.2) Order 2015; and 
 The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Amendment) (England) 

Regulations 2012. 
This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked proactively with 
the applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of Halton.

Page 56



1

APPLICATION NO: 19/00382/FUL

LOCATION: Ventcroft Ltd, Faraday Road, Runcorn WA7 
1PE

PROPOSAL: Proposed extension to light industrial unit 
together with ancillary works

WARD: Halton Castle
PARISH:
AGENT(S) / APPLICANT(S): Ventcroft Ltd, Faraday Road, Runcorn, WA7 

1PE
DEVELOPMENT PLAN ALLOCATION:
Halton Unitary Deve
[...]
 provide an improved facility without resulting in significant impacts on the 
surrounding area. The applicant has demonstrated compliance with the Council’s 

Page 65



10

development plan and NPPF and members are requested to support the recommendation of 
approval.

RECOMMENDATION

That the application is approved subject to conditions relating to the following: 

1. Standard 3 year timescale for commencement of development 
2. Specifying approved and amended plans
3. Matching materials condition(s) (BE2)
4. Condition requiring submission of a method statement for the control of Japanese Knotweed 

(GE21)
5. Condition requiring submission of a verification report on completion of treatment of Japanese 

Knotweed (GE21)
6. Condition requiring submission and agreement of cycle parking details (TP6)
7. Condition restricting surface water run-off onto the adopted highway (TP17)
8. Condition requiring submission; agreement; implementation; of a sustainable drainage 

scheme (BE1 and PR5)
9. Submission and agreement of Site Waste Management Plan (WM8)
10. Submission and agreement of a lighting scheme (BE1)
11. Submission and agreement of site and finished floor levels (BE1)
12. There shall be no external storage (BE1)

Informatives will be added to advise that Building Regulation approval is required and for 
compliance with the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 in relation to bird nesting protection. 

Background Papers

The submitted planning applications and the Council’s standard conditions are background 
papers to the report. 

Other background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report are open to 
inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes, WA8 7QF in 
accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT
As required by: 

 The National Planning Policy Framework; 
 The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 

(Amendment No.2) Order 2012; and 


Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Control Committee on Monday, 4 November 2019 at 
Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Nolan (Chair), Carlin, R. Hignett, V. Hill, J. Lowe, 
C. Plumpton Walsh, Thompson, Woolfall and Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Morley and June Roberts

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, J. Tully, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, G. Henry, P. Peak and 
L. Wilson-Lagan

Also in attendance: 18 members of the public and one member of the press.

Action
DEV11 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on  7 October 2019, 
having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a 
correct record.

DEV12 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications 
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described below.

DEV13 - 19/00235/FUL - PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF 243 
DWELLING HOUSES, INCLUDING ACCESS, OPEN 
SPACE AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE ON LAND 
NORTH OF RAILWAY AND WEST OF TANHOUSE LANE, 
WIDNES

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

Officers advised the Committee that a letter of 
objection relating to noise had been received today which 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE



required investigation by the Environmental Health 
Department at the Council, so the application could not be 
determined today.  It was agreed that the application be 
deferred to a future meeting of the Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the application be deferred to 
allow consultation with the Environmental Health 
Department, following receipt of an objection.

DEV14 - 19/00325/FUL PROPOSED ERECTION OF 236 
DWELLINGS AND 100 EXTRA CARE APARTMENTS, 
TOGETHER WITH CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING, 
ROADS, BRIDGES, FOOTWAYS, DRAINAGE 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND ASSOCIATED WORKS ON 
OPEN LAND TO NORTH EAST OF VILLAGE STREET, TO 
THE EAST AND WEST OF THE WEST COAST RAIL LINE, 
SANDYMOOR

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

Since the publication of the Committee agenda, 
Officers advised that a further 24 letters of objection had 
been received plus a further 10 letters from an individual 
objector.  It was noted that many of these sought to raise the 
same issues already raised in the report or just to reaffirm 
them.  A number of further issues had been raised and 
these were outlined in the Officer’s update together with 11 
main issues which were outlined together with a summary 
response to each.  Details of one letter of support were also 
summarised.

Members were advised that Councillor John 
Bradshaw, Ward Councillor for Daresbury, had contacted 
Officers via email, as he was unable to attend today, with his 
concerns regarding the proposal.  These included traffic 
generation and routing, and the size, location and look of the 
sheltered housing block.  Officers also provided updates 
with regards to the queries made by the Council’s Open 
Spaces Officer on page 51 of the report.

The Committee was addressed by Nick Fillingham on 
behalf of the applicant.  He commented that (inter alia):

 the objections made had been noted, however the 
scheme for extra care homes was much needed 
in Halton and was on the Government’s agenda;

 the homes would be situated so that they were 
part of the community with a bistro that would be 



open to the public;
 following an amended plan, there was now a 

generous separation distance from the site to 
neighbouring houses of 55 metres;

 the houses on the development would all have off 
road parking and the extra care homes would 
have visitor parking as well as their own parking; 
and

 so far engagement had been positive with all 
parties.

Mr Mackintosh, a resident of Sandymoor for 26 years, 
then addressed the Committee objecting to the 100 extra 
care homes scheme.  He stated (inter alia) that these were 
not part of the masterplan and that due to the height and 
scale of them they were inappropriate and out of character 
for the area.  He stated that Homes England had assured 
that any further house building would mirror existing houses 
on Sandymoor.  Further, he questioned the need for this 
type of housing; the lack of affordable housing on 
Sandymoor; the impact on wildlife; noise disturbance; 
increased traffic and road safety.

The Committee was then addressed by Bernadette 
Tarry, Clerk to Sandymoor Parish Council, who raised her 
objections to the scheme on behalf of local residents.  
Following a meeting held with residents, she outlined three 
main areas of concern discussed by them: 

 the 100 bed extra care housing block; they claimed 
that the housing block was so large it would dominate 
the area and was out of character with the 
surrounding properties:

 the lack of bungalows in the area; and 
 the entry and exit routes for construction traffic; she 

suggested an alternative route was used for 
construction traffic.

In response to a comment made by a speaker 
regarding the ‘extra care’ housing block being 50% taller 
than the School, Officers referred Members to the 
comparison massing drawing and provided the heights of 
each building, which showed that the sheltered housing 
block was approximately 2 metres higher than the school 
when comparing the principle flat roof elements of each 
scheme.  Officers acknowledged that central pitched roof 
features did add to the overall height but reaffirmed their 
position outlined in the report.  



Following Members’ queries, the following was 
clarified/noted:

 Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service (MEAS)  
was the Council’s retained advisor for environmental 
matters;

 That the potential status of Bog Wood as an area of 
‘ancient woodland’ was outlined in the report;

 Affordable housing provision did not form part of the 
policy for house building on Sandymoor;

 The consultations and missed properties referred to 
on page 39 – some properties had been missed 
initially, however this was resolved and a further 
process of re-consultation had been undertaken and 
that Officers’ were satisfied that all relevant properties 
had been consulted on the proposal; 

 The need for housing for the over 55’s welcomed as 
Halton had an aging population which was increasing 
year on year as per the Core Strategy Policy; and

 The applicant had submitted a revised application to 
take account of the unduly close proximity of 
elements of the development to Bog Wood.  In so 
doing the revised development proposal adversely 
affected a single mature oak tree outside of Bog 
Wood.  This was not acceptable and further 
discussions with the applicant would be required to 
secure relatively minor amendments to resolve this 
issue.

After consideration of the application and hearing the 
speakers’ comments and officers’ responses and updates to 
the proposal, the Committee agreed that determination of 
the application be delegated to the Operational Director, as 
recommended in the Officer’s report.

RESOLVED:  That authority is delegated to the 
Operational Director – Policy, Planning and Transportation, 
in consultation with the Chair or Vice  Chair of the 
Committee, to determine the application and if the 
determination was to approve the application, that it be 
subject to appropriate conditions and modification to the 
existing legal obligation.

DEV15 - 19/00382/FUL - PROPOSED EXTENSION TO LIGHT 
INDUSTRIAL UNIT TOGETHER WITH ANCILLARY 
WORKS AT VENTRCROFT LTD, FARADY ROAD, 
RUNCORN, WA7 1PE

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 



of the site.

After consideration of the application the Committee 
agreed that the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions listed below.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to conditions relating to the following:

1. Standard 3 year timescale for commencement of 
development;

2. Specifying approved and amended plans;
3. Matching materials conditions(s) (BE2);
4. Condition requiring submission of a method 

statement for the control of Japanese Knotweed 
(GE21);

5. Condition requiring submission of a verification report 
on completion of treatment of Japanese Knotweed 
(GE21);

6. Condition requiring submission and agreement of 
cycle parking details (TP6);

7. Condition restricting surface water run-off onto the 
adopted highway (TP17);

8. Condition requiring submission; agreement; 
implementation; of a sustainable drainage scheme 
(BE1 and PR5);

9. Submission and agreement of Site Waste 
Management Plan (WM8);

10.Submission and agreement of a lighting scheme 
(BE1);

11.Submission and agreement of site and finished floor 
levels (BE1); and

12.There shall be no external storage (BE1).

Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.


